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Validité de la présente publication

Le contenu technique des publications de la CEIl est cons-
tamment revu par la CE! afin qu'il refléte I'état actuel de
la technique.

Des renseignements relatifs & la date de reconfirmation de
la publication sont disponibles auprés du Bureau Central de
la CEL

Les renseignements relatifs a ces révisions, a I'établis-
sement des éditions révisées et aux amendements peuvent
étre obtenus auprés des Comités nationaux de la CE! et
dans les documents ci-dessous:

Validity of this publication

The technical content of IEC publications is kept under
constant review by the IEC, thus ensuring that the content
reflects current technology.

Information relating to the date of the reconfirmation of the
publication is available from the IEC Central Office.

Information on the revision work, the issue of revised
editions and amendments may be obtained from IEC

National Committees and from the following IEC
SQUICes:

ulletin de la CEI

B

Annuaire de la CEl

Rublié annueliement
q

A

atalogue des publications de la CEl
ublié annuellement et mis & jour réguliérement

Terminologie

En ce qyi conceme la terminologie générale, le lecteur se
reporterd a la CEl 50: Vocabulaire Electrotechnique Inter-
national |(VEI), qui se présente sous forme de ch
séparés | traitant chacun d'un sujet défini. Deg
complety sur le VEI peuvent étre obtenus sur de
Voir également le dictionnaire multilingue de la CEL.

Les tern
cation dnt été soit tirés du VE
approuvgs aux fins de cette publication

SymbTIes graphiques

Pour les|symboles graphiques, }
signes d'usage général 2 v

consultefa:

et pour lgs appareils électromédicaux,

e |[EC Bulletin

e |EC Yearbook
Published yearly

e Catalogue
Published

, reagers are referred td IEC 50:
ical Vocabulary (IEV),|which is
separate chapters each dealing
ield, /Full details of the IEV will be

st. See also the IEC Myltilingual

and definitions contained in the present publi-
ave either been taken from the IEV or have been
specifically approved for the purpose of this publicption.

Graphical and letter symbols

For graphical symbols, and letter symbols ahd signs
approved by the IEC for general use, readers are rgferred to
publications:

— |EC 27: Letter symbols to be used in|electrical
technology;

— IEC 417: Graphical symbols for |use on
equipment. Index, survey and compilation of the
single sheets;

— |EC 617: Graphical symbols for diagrams;

and for medical electrical equipment,

— | CEr878—Symbofes graphiques pouréquiperents
électriques en pratique médicale.

Les symboles et signes contenus dans la présente publi-
cation ont été soit tirés de la CE! 27, de la CEl 417, de la
CEI 617 et/ou de la CEIl 878, soit spécifiquement approuvés
aux fins de cette publication.

Publications de la CEI établies par le
méme comité d'études

L'attention du lecteur est attirée sur les listes figurant a la fin
de cette publication, qui énumérent les publications de ia
CEl préparées par le comité d'études qui a établi la
présente publication.

HEC—878—Graphical—symbols—for—eleetromedical

equipment in medical praclice.

The symbols and signs contained in the present publication
have either been taken from IEC 27, IEC 417, IEC 617
and/or |IEC 878, or have been specifically approved for the
purpose of this publication.

IEC publications prepared by the same
technical committee

The attention of readers is drawn to the end pages of this
publication which list the IEC publications issued by the
technical committee which has prepared the present
publication.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX

Deuxiéme partie: Régles particuliéres de sécurité pour appareils a ultrasons
pour thérapie

PREAMBULE

1) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI en ce qui concerne les questions teg
d’Etudes ou sont représentés tous les Comités nationaux s’intéressant & ces questi
mesure possible un accord international sur les sujets examinés.

des Comités
a plus grande

2) Ces décisions constituent des recommandations internationales et sont agréées omités nationaux.
3) Dans le but d’encourager 'unification internationale, la CEI expritne le v & tous les Comités natiohaux adoptent
dans leurs régles nationales le texte de la recommandation de la gsure ‘ nationales le

permettent. Toute divergence entre la recommandation de Ya CEI etJa doit, dans la

La présente norme a été établie par le Sous
Equipements électriques dans la pratique médi

¢lectromédicaux, du Comité d’Etudes n962 dela CEI:

Le texte de cette norme

Rapport de vote

62D(BC)22

Particuliére modifie et compléte la Publication 601-1 de la CEI (premiére édition 1977): Sécurité des
é , Premiére partie: Régles générales, appelée Norme Générale dans la présentg Norme. Les
rescriptionsde la présente Norme Particuliére ont priorité sur celles de la Norme Générale. ’

La'pumérotation des sections, articles et paragraphes de la présente Norme Particuliére correspond a cellg de la Norme
Ghénérale.

Les articles, paragraphes et figures complémentaires a ceux de la Norme Générale sont numeérotés a partir de 101; les
annexes complémentaires sont appelées AA, BB, etc., et les points complémentaires aa), bb), etc.

Dans la présente norme: les caractéres d’imprimerie suivants sont employés:
— prescriptions dont la conformité peut étre vérifiée par un essai: caractéres romains;
- explications, conseils, énoncés de portée générale, exceptions et références: petits caractéres romains;
— modalités d’essais: caractéres italiques;

— TERMES DEFINIS A L’ARTICLE 2 DE LA NORME GENERALE OU DE LA PRESENTE NORME
PARTICULIERE: PETITES CAPITALES.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of ultrasonic
therapy equipment

1)
cd
2) Ti
S€

3) In
te
be
th|

This standard has been prepared by Sub-Commi DXEle edical Equipment, of TEC Technical (
No. 6p: Electrical Equipment in Medical Practice

Theé

Report on Voting
62D(C0O)22

Fu cantbe found 11 the Report on Voting indicated in the table above

This Particula merids and supplements IEC Publication 601-1 (first edition 1977): Safety of Med
trical en Part 17\Genéral Requirements, hereinafter referred to as the General Standard. The requireme
Partiqular Standard-take ppiority over those of the General Standard.

Th

FOREWORD

nsensus of opinion on the subjects dealt with.

ey have the form of recommendations for international use and they are ag
hse.

order to promote international unification, the IEC expresses the wish
t of the IEC recommendation for their national rules in so faps
tween the IEC recommendation and the corresponding nationa
e latter.

e numbering of sections, clauses and sub-clauses of this Particular Standard corresponds with that of th

hich all the
ernational

itfees in that

adopt the
livergence

indicated in

ommittee

ical Elec-.
hts of this

e General

Stang

ard.

Clauses, sub-clauses or figures which are additional to those of the General Standard are numbered starting from 101;
additional appendices are lettered AA, BB, etc., and additional items aa), bb), etc.

In this standard: the following print types are used:

— requirements, compliance with which can be tested and definitions: in roman type;

— explanations, advice, general statements, exceptions and references: in smaller type;

— test specifications: in italic type;

— TERMS DEFINED IN CLAUSE 2 OF THE GENERAL STANDARD OR THIS PARTICULAR
STANDARD: SMALL CAPITALS.
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Les prescriptions sont immédiatement suivies par les essais correspondants.

Conformément aux décisions prises par le Sous-Comité 62D lors de la réunion de Washington en 1979, des justifications
relatives aux prescriptions les plus importantes sont données 4 I’annexe AA.

On considére que la connaissance des raisons qui ont conduit a imposer ces prescriptions facilitera non seulement I'appli-
cation correcte de la Norme, mais accélérera, en temps voulu, toute révision rendue nécessaire par suite de changements
dans la pratique clinique ou d’évolutions technologiques. Les justifications contenues dans cette annexe ne font cependant
pas partie des prescriptions de la présente Norme.

Pour un certain nombre de définitions et de mesurages, on a fait référence a la Publication 150 de la CEI: Essai et
étalonnage de générateurs d’ultrasons a usage thérapeutique (1963), préparée par le Sous-Comité 29D. Le Sous-Comité 62D
estime que certaines de ces définitions et méthodes de mesurages sont désuétes, mais leurs révisions n’entrent pas dans le
domaine du Sous-Comité 62D. Cependant, en dépit de ces insuffisances, le Sous-Comité 62D lors de la réunion de
Montreux a décidé que la présente Norme devait étre achevée car elle répond 4 un besoin urgent.

Lorsqu une nouvelle edltlon de la Publication 150 de la CEI sera disponible, une modlﬁcatlon a la Publication 601-2-5
= ans 1a prgsente Norme
upérieur de

dant, des methodes de mesurages a o]
pe 1vent etre utilisées, a condmon que I’'on puisse démontrer qu’elles présentent un deg
precision.

W
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The requirements are followed by specifications for the relevant tests.

Following the decision taken by Sub-Committee 62D at the meeting in Washington in 1979, a rationale for the more
important requirements is given in Appendix AA.

Itis considered that a knowledge of the reasons for these requirements will not only facilitate the proper application of the
Standard but will, in due course, expedite any revision necessitated by changes in clinical practices or as a result of develop-
ments in technology. However, this appendix does not form part of the requirements of this Standard.

In the case of some definitions and measurements, reference is made to IEC Publication 150: Testing and Calibration of
Ultrasonic Therapeutic Equipment (1963), prepared by Sub-Committee 29D. It has been considered by Sub-Committee 62D
that some of these definitions and measurement methods are obsolete, but the task of revising them is beyond the scope of
Sub-Committee 62D. However, despite these shortcomings, the Montreux meeting of Sub-Committee 62D decided that this
Standard should be completed because it is urgently needed.

When a new edition of IEC Publication 150 is available, an amendment to Publication 601-2-5 will be published. In the
meantjme, alternative measuring methods to those specified or referenced in this Standard used provided that
evidente of an equivalent or better degree of accuracy can be demonstrated.

o

N\
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Deuxiéme partie: Régles particuliéres de sécurité pour appareils a ultrasons

pour thérapie

SECTION UN — GENERALITES

1. Demaine d’application et objet

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique aveg

Complément:

La présente Norme Particuliére ne s’appli
commandé par ULTRASONS (par exempleA
dans lesquels des ondes pul

rapeutiques.

convertir cette énergie en ULTRASONS.

PPAREILS A
définis au

un outil est
htisterie) ou
jétruire des

mpris tout

anu pour la production d’ULTRASONS et I’application de ceux-ci a in PATIENT

L’APPAREIL comporte essentiellement un générateur d’énergie électrique & haute fréquence et un trapsducteur pour

2.1.102 ELEMENT TRANSDUCTEUR

Dispositif capable de convertir 1’énergie électrique en énergie mécanique dans la gamme

des fréquences ultrasonores.

2.1.103 TRANSDUCTEUR

Ensemble comprenant un ou plusieurs ELEMENT(S) TRANSDUCTEUR(S) et les parties asso-

ciées pour une application locale des ULTRASONS a un PATIENT.

Un TRANSDUCTEUR est aussi appelé applicateur.
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of ultrasonic
therapy equipment

SECTION ONE — GENERAL

1. Bcope and object

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

Addition:

A P HERAPY
EQUIPMENT used in medical practice, as defined in Sup<cls N orei erred to

This Particular Standard does not apply to EQUIPN i i jool is dri ULTRA-
SOUND (for example EQUIPMENT used in surgery o istr i ULTRA-
SOUND pulse waves are used to de g ; i i s or the
bladder (lithotrites).

2. Terminology and definitions

This clause of the

2.1.5| APPLIED PART

Addition@

Radiating g
ADAPTOR.

ing any

Essentially the EQUIPMENT comprises a generator of electric high-frequency power and a transducer for cpnverting
thisto ULTRASOUND.

2.1.102 ULTRASONIC TRANSDUCER
Device capable of converting electrical energy to mechanical energy within the ultrasonic
frequency range.
2.1.103 TREATMENT HEAD

Assembly comprising one or more ULTRASONIC TRANSDUCER(S) and associated parts for
local application of ULTRASOUND to the PATIENT.

A TREATMENT HEAD is also referred to as an applicator.
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2.1.104 ADAPTATEUR

CEI 1984

ACCESSOIRE destiné a étre attaché au TRANSDUCTEUR dans le but de modifier 'INTENSITE

EFFECTIVE et/ou la SURFACE ACTIVE D’EMISSION.

2.12.101 ULTRASON

Oscillation mécanique dont la fréquence est supérieure a 20 kHz.

2.12.102 PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNEE

PUISSANCE ULTRASONORE EFFECTIVE DE SORTIE maximale de I'APPAREIL. Elle est

exprimée en watts.

.12.103 PUISSANCE ULTRASONORE EFFECTIVE DE SORTIE

plus basse.

.12.104 MODULATION
¢. Elle peut étre §

réseau. Quand le taux de
continue.

Le taux de MODULATION est le quati
somme.

ne surface d’émission circulaire plane
‘¢mission, mesurée prés d’un écran acoustiq
YLTRASONORE EFFECTIVE DE SORTIE (voir Pu
entimetres carrés.

surfac
qui tr

4.

Dans le cas de TRANSDUCTEURS ayant une surface d’émission circulaire

on dans un
iées dans la

e thérapeu-

ée, la puis-

inusoidale,
limentation
rée comme

‘onde par leur

1,11 fois la
circulaire,
ication 150

ACE ACTIVE

plane d’un

diamétre d’au moins 2 c¢m, 4/7 fois la PUISSANCE ULTRASONORE EFFECTIVE
maximale, mesurée avec un écran acoustique circulaire de 1 cm de diamétre placé prés du
centre de la surface d’émission (voir Publication 150 de la CEI). Elle est exprimée en watts
par centimétre carré.

Une définition de I'INTENSITE MAXIMALE pour les TRANSDUCTEURS ayant des diameétres plus petits
types de surface d’émission est a I’étude.

2.12.108 TAUX D’INTENSITE

DE SORTIE

et/ou d’autres

Quotient de 'INTENSITE MAXIMALE par 'INTENSITE EFFECTIVE d’un TRANSDUCTEUR.
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2.1.104 ADAPTOR

ACCESSORY intended to be attached to the TREATMENT HEAD for the purpose of modifying
the EFFECTIVE INTENSITY and/or the EFFECTIVE RADIATING AREA.

2.12.101 ULTRASOUND

Mechanical oscillation the frequency of which is above 20 kHz.

2.12.102 RATED OUTPUT POWER

Maximum EFFECTIVE ULTRASOUND OUTPUT POWER of the EQUIPMENT. It is expressed in
watts.

2.121103 EFFECTIVE ULTRASOUND OUTPUT POWER

ULTRASOUND power radiated by the TREATMENT HEAD in the fo ireetior into an
approximately free field in water under standard conditions spé C Rublication
150: Testing and Calibration of Ultrasonic Therapeutic Equipm watts. In

the case of modulated ULTRASOUND radiation, the ULTRA | over at

least three periods of the lowest MODULATION frequenc

2.12{104 MoODULATION

y. When

blitudes of
the wave
2.12{105 EFFECTIVE RA
In the case of TREATM : 3 : mes the
area of a FECTIVE
ULTRASO lication
2.12]106
IE RADI-

2.12{107 ~ MAaXT¥

In the case of TREATMENT HEADS having a flat circular radiating surface with a diameter
not less than 2 cm it is-4/7 times the maximum EFFECTIVE ULTRASOUND OUTPUT POWER when
measured with a circular baffle of 1 cm diameter near the centre of the radiating surface (see
IEC Publication 150). It is expressed in watts per square centimetre.

A INTENSITY

A definition of MAXIMUM INTENSITY for TREATMENT HEADs having smaller diameters and/or other types of radiating
surface is under consideration.

2.12.108 INTENSITY RATIO

The quotient of the MAXIMUM INTENSITY and the EFFECTIVE INTENSITY of 2 TREATMENT
HEAD.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8e7313e530c5802a2447e129a959eefc

Paragraphe 2.12.109 -14- 601-2-5 © CEI 1984

2.12.109 FREQUENCE ULTRASONORE

Fréquence de I'ULTRASON, exprimée avec deux chiffres significatifs au moins, quand le
TRANSDUCTEUR est immergé dans I’eau. Elle est exprimée en kilohertz ou en mégahertz.

3. Prescriptions géhérales

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique.

4. Prescriptions générales relatives aux essais

L’article correspondant de 1a Norme Générale s’applique avec I’exception suivante:

4.1 Pointh)

Complément :

Essais individuels de série supplémentaires: voir 'annexe B.

b. Classification

L’article correspondant de 1a Norme Généra ceptions syivantes:

5.1  Modification:

Supprimer les APPAREILSJ

6.6 Modification:

Ne conserver

.

jivantes:

e porter les

PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNEE en watts.

2) Si le taux de MODULATION est supérieur a 25%, les caractéristiques suivantes doivent étre
marquées sur I’APPAREIL ou spécifiées dans les DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT:

— taux de MODULATION;
— forme d’onde de la MODULATION;
— fréquence de la MODULATION.

3) Tout TRANSDUCTEUR amovible doit étre marqué de fagon que ’on ne puisse Pidentifier
qu’avec la caractéristique de sortie déterminée du générateur avec lequel il doit étre utilise.
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2.12.109 ULTRASONIC FREQUENCY

Sub-clause 2.12.109

The frequency of ULTRASOUND expressed to at least two significant figures with a parti-
cular TREATMENT HEAD immersed in water. It is expressed in kilohertz or megahertz.

3. General requirements

This clause of the General Standard applies.

4. General requirements for tests

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

4.1 | Itemb)
Addition:

Additional routine tests: see Appendix B.

5. [Classification

This clause of the General Standard applies excepta

5.1 | Amendment:

Delete CLASS ITI EQUIPMENT.

5.6 | Amendment:

6. [dentification, ma

This clause of
6.1 Markingonj 20

RATED OUTPUT POWER in watts.

2) Inthe case of a degree of MODULATION in excess of 25% the following characteristics of the
acoustic output shall be marked on the EQUIPMENT or specified in the ACCOMPANYING

DOCUMENTS:
— degree of MODULATION;
— waveform of the MODULATION;

— frequency of the MODULATION.

3) Any detachable TREATMENT HEAD shall be marked so that it is uniquely identified with the

particular output of the generator with which it is intended to be used.
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6.8.2 Instructions d'utilisation
Point complémentaire:

aa) Les instructions d’utilisation doivent en outre comporter ce qui suit:

1) Des informations sur la (les) FREQUENCE(S) ULTRASONORE(S) en kilohertz ou mégahertz et
sur la (les) SURFACE(S) ACTIVE(S) D’EMISSION en centimétres carres de tout TRANSDUCTEUR

ou ADAPTATEUR.

2) Une recommandation appelant l’attention de I"UTILISATEUR sur la nécessité d’un entretien

périodique, concernant spécialement ’examen:

— du TRANSDUCTEUR en vue de déceler des craquelures susceptibles de laisser pénétrer

— desfluidesconducteurs;
;

— des cables et connecteurs associés du TRANSDUCTEUR.

7. Puissance absorbée

L’article correspondant de
spécifié a I’article 50.

9,

Q

z

appelant P’at-
¢ qui peuvent

L en sécurité,
DTENTIELS.

CTEURS avec
CS.

nnant comme
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6.8.2 Instructions for use
Additional item:
aa) The instructions for use shall additionally contain the following:

1) Information on ULTRASONIC FREQUENCY or FREQUENCIES in kilohertz or megahertz and
EFFECTIVE RADIATING AREA or AREAS in square centimetres of any TREATMENT HEAD or
ADAPTOR.

2) A recommendation calling the USER’s attention to the need of periodic maintenance, espe-
cially: ‘

— inspection of the TREATMENT HEAD for cracks, which may allow the ingress of
conductive fluid; '

— inspection of the TREATMENT HEAD cables and associated connector.

3) Advice on the procedures necessary for safe operation, drz he case of

TYPE B EQUIPMENT to the safety hazards which may occur ¢ agiuate elec-
trical installation.
4) Advice on the type of electrical installation to swhich thg EQUIR § be safely
connected, including the connection of any POTENT OR.
FATMENT

5) The USER’s attention should be drawn to thé
HEAD since rough handling may adversely 3

ecified in
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SECTION DEUX — REGLES DE SECURITE

Les articles 8 4 12 de la Norme Générale s’appliquent.

SECTION TROIS — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES DE CHOCS ELECTRIQUES

13. Généralités
L’article correspondant de 1a Norme Générale s’applique avec 1’¢

Complément:

en plus d’une fonction ou d’'une PARTIE APPLIQUEE po
étre conforme 4 toute Norme Particuliére spécifiangle

tion supplémentaire.

[4. Prescriptions relatives a la classification
ivantes:

L’article correspondant d

4.3 APPAREILS DE LA CLASSE III

Ne s’applique pas.
14.4  Pointa)
Modification:

orme Générale s’appliquent.

SE QUATRE — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES MECANIQUES

P 1. Résistance mécanique

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec ’exception suivante:

21.5 Modification:

Les prescriptions et les essais relatifs aux électrodes PATIENT tenues a la main, tels que spé-
cifiés dans la Norme Générale, doivent étre appliqués aux TRANSDUCTEURS portatifs. En
outre, les TRANSDUCTEURS doivent étre soumis a I’essai de conformité du paragraphe 51.104
de la présente Norme.

Les articles 22 4 28 de la Norme Générale s’appliquent.
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SECTION TWO — SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
Clauses 8 to 12 of the General Standard apply.

SECTION THREE — PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARDS

13. General

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

Addition:

In the case of combined EQUIPMENT (e.g. ULTRASONIC TH { additionally
provided with a function or an APPLIED PART for electrical §timuls ; ENT shall
also comply with any Particular Standard specifying saf QuITe {ditional
function.

14.| Requirements related to classification

14.3 CLASS 11l EQUIPMENT

Does not apply.

144 Itema)
Amendment:
Delet S

Clauses 1

SEC N FOUR — PROTECTION AGAINST MECHANICAL HAZARDS

21. L Mechanical strength

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

21.5 Amendment:

The requirements and tests as specified in the General Standard for hand-held PATIENT
electrodes shall be applied to hand-held TREATMENT HEADS. Additionally, the TREATMENT
HEAD shall be tested for compliance with Sub-clause 51.104 of this Standard.

Clauses 22 to 28 of the General Standard apply.
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SECTION CINQ — PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES DUS AUX
RAYONNEMENTS NON DESIRES OU EXCESSIFS

Les articles 29 4 34 de 1a Norme Générale s’appliquent.

35. Energie acoustique (y compris les ultrasons)

Remplacement:

35.1 L’intensité du rayonnement ultrasonore non désiré provenant d’'un TRANSDUCTEUR destiné
a étre tenu a la main doit étre inférieure 4 100 mW/cm? lorsqu’elle est mesurée comme ci-des-
sous:

La conformité est vérifiée par I’essai suivant:

Si la valeur mesurée dépasse la limite, il est recommang¢
toute influence de réflexion et/ou d’ondes stationnaireg
pient (éventuellement plus grand).

s un autre réci-

SORTIE ¢t la

étant effec-
JORTIE ASSI-
dans le cas
d puis désac-

TECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES D’EXPLOSIONS DANS
LES LOCAUX A USAGE MEDICAL

U=

SSIVES,
LE FEU ET LES AUTRES RISQUES TELS QUE LES ERREURS HUMAINES

42. Températures excessives

L article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

42.3 Complément:

La conformité avec la prescription correspondante de la Norme Générale est vérifiée par Uessai
suivant (voir figure 102, page 29):
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SECTION FIVE — PROTECTION AGAINST HAZARDS FROM UNWANTED OR
EXCESSIVE RADIATION

Clauses 29 to 34 of the General Standard apply.
35. Acoustical energy (including ultrasonics)
Replacement:

35.1 The intensity of the unwanted ULTRASOUND radiation from a TREATMENT HEAD intended
for hand-held use shall be less than 100 mW/cm? when measured as described below:

Compliance shall be checked by the following test:

isp5+3°C.
ER speci-
for exam-

The TREATMENT HEAD is immersed in degassed water the te
The EQUIPMENT is operated at the maximum EFFECTIVE ULTRA

AD which
are specified to be hand-held during NORMAL USE (se
If the measured value exceeds the above limit, it is recomy i A N in order to
detect any influences of reflections and/or standing waves/on theé €nt or to yepeat the measurement in an-
other (possibly larger) container.
35.2 For requirements concerning intensity

distribution, see Section Eight.

36. | Electromagnetic compatibility

Replacement:
EQUIPMENT sha s during
the test a eing im-

mersed 1 ers t cireuitcan be tuned with an accessible control;"the measure-
ment shall be e.and also when detuned.

RROTECTION AGAINST THE HAZARDS OF EXPLOSIONS IN
MEDICALLY USED ROOMS

041 of the General Standard apply.

SEVEN PROTECTION- - AGAINST EYCECSCIVE TEMPER ATIL ES
= F = g = | TICO T C T TOTN XY SN T 2Ty L T 5

VI LAY T O1I\

.
FIRE AND OTHER HAZARDS, SUCH AS HUMAN ERRORS

42. Excessive temperatures

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

42.3 ' Addition:

Compliance with this requirement of the General Standard shall be checked by the following
test (see Figure 102, page 29):
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1) Un TRANSDUCTEUR portatif en UTILISATION NORMALE est plongé dans environ 2 | d’eau
d’une profondeur d’au moins 20 cm et a la température de 25 + 1 °C de fagon que sa surface
d’émission se trouve a environ 1 cm au-dessous du niveau de I'eau. On fait fonctionner I’A PPA-
REIL pendant 3 min d la PUISSANCE ULTRASONORE EFFECTIVE DE SORTIE spécifiée pour le
TRANSDUCTEUR. On retire ensuite celui-ci de I'eau pendant 15 s et on I'immerge a nouveau.
Le cycle ci-dessus est répété deux fois, la durée totale de I'essai étant donc de 9 min 45 s.

2) Un TRANSDUCTEUR non portatif, destiné a étre utilisé uniquement dans l'eau, est soumis a
Pessai complétement immergé dans au moins 2 | d’eau. On fait fonctionner 'APPAREIL pen-
dant 15 min a la PUISSANCE ULTRASONORE EFFECTIVE DE SORTIE spécifiée pour le TRANS-
DUCTEUR.

A aucun moment, au cours des essais ci-dessus, la température de la surface d’émission ne

SRV 4100
QUL UCPANSET 1 C.

Au cours du mesurage de la température, il peut étre nécessaire de mettre hors teng UR afin d’évi-

ter tout échauffement direct du dispositif de mesurage de la température.
4p.4 Complément:

PUISSANCE
a une tem-
yraphe 42.4

de la Norme Générale.

43. Prévention contre le feu

44. Deébordements, écouleme ps g, pé rilisation et
désinfection

ntes:

¥ 30 s @ une
‘pluie artifitielle de 3 mm/min tombant verticalement d’une hauteur de 0,5 m sur lq face supé-
rieure de 'APPAREIL.

Un appareillage d’essai est montré a la figure 35 de la Norme Générale.
Un dispositif d’interception peut étre utilisé pour déterminer la durée de I'essai.

Immédiatement aprés I'exposition de 30 s, on enléve 'humidité visible sur la MASSE de ’APPA-
REIL.

Immédiatement aprés I'essai ci-dessus, on vérifie par examen que 'eau qui a pu pénétrer dans
I’APPAREIL n’en affecte pas défavorablement la sécurité. Il doit, en particulier, satisfaire aux es-
sais de tension de tenue spécifiés a I'article 20 et fonctionner normalement.
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1) The radiating surface of a normally hand-held TREATMENT HEAD is immersed approximately

I cm below the surface of 2 | of water having a total depth of not less than 20 cm and

an initial

temperature of 251 1 °C. The EQUIPMENT is operated for 3 min at the maximum EFFECTIVE
ULTRASOUND OUTPUT POWER specified for the TREATMENT HEAD concerned. The TREAT-
MENT HEAD is then removed from the water for 15 s and then immediately reimmersed in the

water and the above cycle repeated twice more (a total test time of 9 min 45 s).

2) A TREATMENT HEAD which is intended only for use under water, and which is not intended to

be used as.a hand-held device, shall be tested while completely immersed in not less than 2l of
water with the EQUIPMENT operating for 15 min at the maximum EFFECTIVE ULTRASOUND

OUTPUT POWER specified for the TREATMENT HEAD concerned.

At no time during the above tests shall the temperature of the radiating surface exceed 41 °C.

42.4

43.

44.

4.

During the measurement of temperature, it may be necessary to de-energize the TREA
direct heating of the temperature measuring device.

Addition:

The temperature-rise test for the generator is performed
RATED OUTPUT POWER with the TREATMENT HEAD imfne
at a temperature of 25+ 10°C for a period of time
the General Standard.

Fire prevention

This clause of the General Standard app

Overflow, spillage,

This c@

Spillage

an artificial Yainfall of 3 mm/min falling vertically from a height of 0.5 m above the |

EQUIPMENT.

A test apparatus is shown in Figure 35 of the General Standard.

An intercepting device may be used to determine the duration of the test.

fler to avoid

hted at its
A ith water
of Sub-clauge 42.4 of

NT shall be placed in the position of NORMAL USE. It is then subjected for 30 s to

op of the

Immediately after the 30 s exposure, visible moisture on the BODY OF THE EQUIPMENT shall be

removed.

Immediately after the above test, it shall be checked that any water which may have entered

the EQUIPMENT does not adversely affect the safety of the EQUIPMENT. In particular, the EQUIP-
MENT shall be capable of meeting the dielectric strength tests specified in Clause 20 and the

EQUIPMENT shall function normally.
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44.6

LV

0.1

ihn
—

Pénétration de liquides
Complément:
1) Le TRANSDUCTEUR d’un APPAREIL A ULTRASONS POUR THERAPIE doit étre étanche.

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais décrits aux points d) et e) du paragraphe 44.6 de la
Norme Générale, en immergeant le TRANSDUCTEUR, avec le connecteur du cdble de connexion,
a 20 cm au-dessous du niveau de l'eau.

2) Un TRANSDUCTEUR spécifié pour la thérapie par ultrasons en combinaison avec un massa-
ge par eau sous pression doit résister a la pression maximale utilisée pendant le traitement.

La conformité est vérifiée a l'aide de I'essai 1) ci-dessus, mais d une pression égale a 1,3 fois la
pression maximale spécifiée en UTILISATION NORMALE.

Les articles 45 4 49 de la Norme Générale s’appliquent.

SECTION HUIT — PRECISION DES CARACTER ) S INEMENT

ET PROTECTION CONTRE LES PUISSANCE E CTES

vantes:

Remplacement:

FECTIVE DE
intensité de
s indiquées

Des moyens doivent étre pr¢
SORTIE ou I'INTENSITE

ytion 150 de
ns le cas de
| Les mesu-
empérature

Protection contre les caractéristiques de sortie incorrectes

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions sujvantes:

51.2

Remplacement:

L’INTENSITE EFFECTIVE ne doit pas excéder 3 W/cm? pour tout TRANSDUCTEUR ou ADAP-
TATEUR fournis par le constructeur. Dans le cas d’une forme d’onde modulée, I'intensité de

créte temporaire ne doit pas excéder la valeur ci-dessus.

La conformité est vérifiée par mesurage de la SURFACE ACTIVE D’EMISSION et mesurage de la
PUISSANCE ULTRASONORE EFFECTIVE DE SORTIE ainsi qu’il est indiqué au paragraphe 50.1.
L’intensité de créte temporaire peut étre calculée a partir de la valeur de 'INTENSITE EFFECTIVE

et des paramétres mesurés de la forme d’onde modulée.
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44.6  Ingress of liquids

50.

50.1

50.2

51.

51.2

q

Addition:
1) The TREATMENT HEAD of ULTRASONIC THERAPY EQUIPMENT shall be watertight.

Compliance shall be checked as in Items d) and e) of Sub-clause 44.6 of the General Standard,
but the TREATMENT HEAD including the inlet of the connecting cord shall be immersed in water to
a depth of 20 cm.

2) A TREATMENT HEAD specified for ultrasonic therapy in combination with pressurized
water massage shall withstand the maximum pressure occurring in this treatment.

Compliance shall be checked by the test mentioned under 1) above, but at 1.3 times the maxi-
— MU PEESSUFe QCCUrting in NORMAL USE

Clauses 45 to 49 of the General Standard apply.

SECTION EIGHT — ACCURACY OF OPERATID ATA [ON

Accuracy of operating data

This clause of the General Stay

Replacement :
POWER
beak in-
tensity. The measured vahies shal f B0% for
tion 150
veforms
by measure ay‘specified in Sub-clause 51.2. The above measurements shall
be made i
Protection agajist incorrect output

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

Replacement:

The EFFECTIVE INTENSITY shall not exceed 3 W/cm? with any TREATMENT HEAD or
ADAPTOR provided by the manufacturer. In the case of a modulated waveform, the temporal
peak intensity shall not exceed the above value.

Compliance shall be checked by measurement of the EFFECTIVE RADIATING AREA and
measurement of the EFFECTIVE ULTRASOUND OUTPUT POWER as in Sub-clause 50.1. The
temporal peak intensity may be calculated from the value of the EFFECTIVE INTENSITY and the
measured parameters of the modulated waveform.
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Paragraphes complémentaires:

51.101 Les APPAREILS doivent comporter un moyen incorporé (une commande de la puissance de
sortie) permettant de réduire la PUISSANCE ULTRASONORE EFFECTIVE DE SORTIE a 20% au
plus de la PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNEE.

La conformité est vérifiée par mesurage de la PUISSANCE ULTRASONORE EFFECTIVE DE
SORTIE selon le paragraphe 50.1.

51.102 La PUISSANCE ULTRASONORE EFFECTIVE DE SORTIE maximale mesurée ne doit pas varier
de plus de £20% pour des variations de la tension du réseau d’alimentation de £10%.

La conformité est vérifiée par mesurage de la PUISSANCE ULTRASONORE EFFECTIVE DE
1 909 Vi Vi LE de la tension

d’alimentation.

on le circuit

le diamétre

PINTENSITE

- cc%mo S'DE DEFAUT, CAUSES DE
T/0U DE 'DETERIORATION MECANIQUE;

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I’exception suivante:

56.3 Bornes et prises — Généralités

Point complémentaire:

aa) Le cable de connexion du TRANSDUCTEUR doit étre protégé contre un pliage excessif aux
entrées dans le TRANSDUCTEUR et dans I’APPAREIL ou dans les connecteurs appropriés.

La conformité est vérifiée par application de I'essai relatif aux cables d’alimentation spécifié
au paragraphe 57.4 de la Norme Générale, a chacune des extrémités ce ce cdble de connexion a
tour de role.

Les articles 57 a 59 de la Norme Générale s’appliquent.
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Additional sub-clauses:

51.101 EQUIPMENT shall incorporate a means (an output control) to enable the EFFECTIVE ULTRA-
SOUND OUTPUT POWER to be reduced to not more than 20% of the RATED OUTPUT POWER.

Compliance shall be checked by measurement of the EFFECTIVE ULTRASOUND OUTPUT POWER
as in Sub-clause 50.1.

51.102 The measured maximum EFFECTIVE ULTRASOUND OUTPUT POWER shall not vary by more
than +£20% for variations of the mains supply voltage of +10%.

Compllance shall be checked by measurement of the EFFECTIVE ULTRASOUND OUTPUT POWER
- 9 9 9 RATED value of the supply voltage.

51.J03 EQUIPMENT shall be provided with an adjustable timer whic tput after
a preselected operating period.
The timer should have a range not exceeding 30 min and an accuracy ¢
r not less
NTENSITY
10%.

XUSING OVERHEATING AND/OR
IRONMENTAL TESTS

56.8 \Terminals and connectors — General

Additional item:
aa) The connecting cord of the TREATMENT HEAD shall be protected against excessive
bending at the entries into the TREATMENT HEAD and into the EQUIPMENT or the

pertaining connection plug respectively.

Compliance shall be checked by application of the test for mains cords specified in Sub-clause
57.4 of the General Standard to the two ends of this connection cord.

Clauses 57 to 59 of the General Standard apply.
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TRANSDUCTEUR
TREATMENT HEAD

O T

P4

ydrophone calibré
alibrated hydrophone \

OUOUONOOUONNNNOVANN

Eaua2b+3
" Waterat25

Surface d'émission Q —
Radiating surface

/%///////

griauabsorbant les ultrasons
sund absorbing material

OOV

Ny

gn d’essai pour le rayonnement non désiré provenant d’un TRAN
oir paragraphe 35.1).

clause 35.1).

de I'hydro-
[ANSDUCTEUR

bf hydrophone
MENT HEAD

rC
E3°C

142/84

SDUCTEUR

gngement for testing for unwanted radiation from the TREATMENT HEAD (see Sub-
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Dispositif de mesurage

21 d'eausla TRANSDUCTEUR de la température {peut
. _ TREATMENT HEAD aussi tre placé aprés
température initiale .
. — retrait du transducteur
de25+1°C .
hors de I'eau)
2 of water Temperature measuring
initi +1° h
initially at25+ 1°C \ \ device (may also be
redafter removal

*\
~1}c2_ \ — 4 .\_,//

TREATMENT HEAL

>20cm

- Surface d’émigsion
Radiating surfgce

V43/84

FIG . 18PO" ; ouf la température de la surface d’émission (vojir para-
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I’annexe A de la Norme Générale ne s’applique pas.

ANNEXE B
ESSAIS EN COURS DE CONSTRUCTION ET/OU D’INSTALLATION

L’annexe de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I’exception suivante:

Essais de série complémentaires:

1) Vérification de Ia PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNEE selon la mét
paragraphe 50.1.

ode.d essal_gpécifiée au

[ ]

) Essai d’étanchéité du TRANSDUCTEUR comme spécifié au parag

Les annexes C a J de la Norme Générale s’appliquent.

L’annexe K de la Norme Générale ne s’applique pas.

@@
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Appendix A of the General Standard does not apply.

APPENDIX B

TESTING DURING MANUFACTURE AND/OR INSTALLATION

This appendix of the General Standard applies except as follows:

Additional routine tests:

1) Verification of the RATED OUTPUT POWER according to the test method sp
jo.1.

b-clause

2) Test for watertightness of the TREATMENT HEAD as specified in Su

>

ppendices C to J of the General Standard apply.

>

ppendix K of the General Standard does not apply.

@@
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